
NH
352,07

B868
1968

ANNUAL REPORTS

of the Town Officers

BROOKFIELD

NEW HAMPSHIRE

1968

For the fiscal year ending December 31, 1968

ttakverstty of New Hampshire

Librarv





ANNUAL REPORTS

of the Town Officers

BROOKFIELD

NEW HAMPSHIRE

For the fiscal year ending December 31, 1968

PRINTED BY KINGSWOOD PRESS, WOLFEBORO, N. H.



INDEX

List of Town Officers 3

Warrant 4

Budget 6

Comparative Statement of Appropriations

and Expenditures 9

Balance Sheet 10

Schedule of Town Property 14

Town Clerk's Report 14

Treasurer's Report 15

Detailed Statement of Payments 18

Tax Collector's Report 21

Report of Trustee of Trust Funds 27

Vital Statistics 28



LIST OF TOWN OFFICERS

Selectmen

MYRON CATE
GEORGE CRITCHERSON IRENE CATE

Town Clerk

NANCY WHITTEMORE

Treasurer

DAVENA R. DeWOLF

Tax Collector

IOLA WHITE

Highway Agent

JAMES HALL, JR.

Police Officer

FRED NASON, JR.

Moderator

EARL BROWN

Supervisors of Check List

DAVID STARKEY
EDWARD WHITE CHARLES TOUSLEY

Ballot Clerks

ETHEL TUCKER BETTY TOUSLEY
LILLIAN WEST IOLA WHITE

Auditors

JOAN HALL HERBERT OTIS



TOWN WARRANT

State of New Hampshire

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Brookfield in the

County of Carroll in said State, qualified to vote in Town
Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said

Brookfield on Tuesday, the eleventh day of March, next, at

one of the clock in the afternoon, to act upon the following

subjects:

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year

ensuing.

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary

to defray Town charges for the ensuing year and make
appropriations for same.

3. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to

hire a sum of money to pay Town charges in anticipation

of taxes.

4. To see if the Town will vote to accept Town Road Aid

on class U highways and appropriate the sum of $330.97

as the Town share.

5. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $500.00 for the Sanbornville Fire Precinct, and
use $500.00 of cash surplus for new fire equipment.

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of

$600.00 for use of Sanbornville dump.

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of

$100.00 for the Gafney Library.



& To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $175.00 for Huggins Hospital.

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $100.00 for the control of Pine Blister Rust.

10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $52.00 for participation in Lakes Region Associa-

tion.

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $100.00 to accept the Public Health Visiting

Nurse Service, (by petition)

12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $100.00 to help support the Carroll County
Rental Health Service, Inc.

13. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of

$345.54 from the Eva C. Willey Fund of the Trust Funds
to a Special Fund to be used for the renovation of the

Churchill School building, (by petition)

14. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of

$2,000.00 of cash surplus to the Capital Reserve Fund.

Given under our hands and seal, this nineteenth day of

February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and
sixty-nine.

MYRON J. CATE,
GEORGE W. CRITCHERSON,
IRENE L. CATE

Selectmen of Brookfield

A true copy of Warrant— Attest:

MYRON J. CATE,
GEORGE W. CRITCHERSON,
IRENE L. CATE,

Selectmen of Brookfield



BUDGET
TOWN OF BROOKFIELD

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing Year

January 1, 1969 to December 31, 1969

Compared with

Estimated and Actual Revenue,

Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous Year

January 1, 1968 to December 31, 1968

SOURCES OF REVENUE

Estimated

Revenue

Previous

Year 1988

From State:

Interest and Dividends Tax
Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Meals and Rooms Tax

From Local Sources Except Taxes:

Dog Licenses $

Business Licenses, Permits and
Filing Fees

Rent of Town Hall and
Other Buildings

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees
Withdrawals from

Capital Reserve Funds
Duncan Fund

From Local Taxes Other Than
Property Taxes:

(a) Poll Taxes — Regular @ $2
(c) Yield Taxes

5,500.00

35.00

50.00

Actual Estimated

Revenue Revenue

Previous Ensuing:

Year 1968 Year 1969

$ 5,353.47 $ 5,000.00

100.00 $

2,500.00

7,000.00

250.00

180.00

600.00

62.98

400.78

107.00

52.00

20.00

2,973.81

7,000.00

394.93

202.00

1,071.70

50.00

350.00

90.00

2,51 ii 1.1)0

195.15

180.00

800.00

Total Revenues from All Sources
Except Property Taxes $ 16,215.00 $ 17,638.67 $ 9,165.15



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES

General Government:
Town Officers' Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses
Election and

Registration Expenses
Expenses Town Hall and

Other Town Bldgs.

Reappraisal of Property
Employees' Retirement and

Social Security

Contingency Fund

Protection of Persons and Property
Police Department
Fire Department
Moth Exterm.

Blister Rust & Care of Tree
Insurance
Planning and Zoning
Perambulating Town Line
Damages and Legal Expenses

Health:

Health Department,
Including Hospitals 00.00 175. 00 100.00

Town Dump and
Garbage Removal 600.00 600 600.00

Highways and Bridges:

Town Maintenance —
Summer 2,500.00 2,600.00 2,500.00

Town Maintenance —
Winter 3,200.00 3,590.00 3,200.00

Street Lighting 55.00 50.8S 55.00

General Expenses of

Highway Department 2,600.00 3,062.30 2,600.00

Town Road Aid 394.93 354.94 330.97

Libraries 100.00 100.00 100.00

Public Welfare:
Town Poor 300.00 25.48 200.00
Old Age Assistance 200.00 1.00 100.00

1,800.00 $ 1,829.57 $ 1,900.00



Patriotic Purposes:
Memorial Day and

Veterans' Associations

Public Service Enterprises:

Advertising and Regional Asso

Interest:

On Temporary Loans

Highways and Bridges:

Town Construction —
Mountain Road Special

New Equipment

County Taxes

Total Expenditures $ 27,034.47 $ 27,390.42 $ 24,197.67

10.00
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FINANCIAL REPORT
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1968

BALANCE SHEET

Cash:



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Receipts

Current Revenue:

Property Taxes 1968 $ 43,305.30

Poll Taxes 1968 202.00

Yield Taxes 1968 1,071.70

State Head Taxes 1968 625.00

Total Current Year's Taxes collected and

remitted $ 45,204.00

Property and Yield Taxes—
Previous Years 11,807.99

Poll Taxes — Previous Years 38.00

State Head Taxes — Previous Years 120.00

Interest Received on Taxes 874.96

Penalties on State Head Taxes 10.50

Tax Sales Redeemed 543.07

Advertising costs 47.72

Filing fees 7.00

From State:

Class V Highway Maintenance 394.93

Interest and Dividends tax 5,353.47

Savings Bank tax 62.98

Reimbursement on Yield Tax 9.78

Reimbursement on Head Tax 6.43

Blister Rust Refund 1.50

Road Toll 100.45

Meals and Rooms Tax 400.78

From Local Sources:

Dog Licenses 107.00

Permits (Building and Pistol) 45.00

Rental of Town Hall 20.00

Correction of Underpayment 2.00

Myron Cate — Ledger 8.60

Milbury Jordan — Cement Pipe 12.00

Louis Dailey — Repairs Tibbetts Hill Rd. 150.00
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Motor Vehicle permits:

(1967—$ 31.37)

(1968—$2,973.81)
(1969—$ 56.78) 3,061.96

Temporary Loans 17,000.00

Capital Reserve Fund 7,000.00

Total Receipts all Sources 92,390.12

Cash on Hand, January 1, 1968 8,683.20

$101,073.32

PAYMENTS



Libraries:

Gafney Library

Public Welfare:

Old age assistance

Town poor

Patriotic Purposes:

Memorial Day flags

Unclassified:

Legal fee

Taxes bought by Town
Abatements
Bondand Debit Retirement

100.00

1.00

25.48

7.20

250.00

4,013.64

334.11

236.04

Total Current Maintenance Expenses

New Equipment:

Town truck

Indebtedness:

Payment of temporary loan

Interest:

Payment on temporary loan

Payments to Other Government Divisions:

State head taxes

(1967, $133.00)

(1968, 562.50)

County tax

Boat Owners reports

Gov. Wentworth School District

(1967, $11,521.79)

(1968, 19,153.32)

Total Payments to

Other Governmental Divisions:

Total Payments for All Purposes:

Cash on Hand, December 31, 1968

695.50

3,385.84

17.68

$ 30,675.11

24,510.25

11,300.00

17,000.00

211.82

$ 34,774.13

$ 87,796.20

13,277.12

$101,073.22

13



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Description Value

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings



County Treasurer (1)



Levy of 1966:

Property Tax, plus costs

Levy of 1967:

Poll Taxes
Head Taxes

Penalties

Property Taxes
Interest

Costs

Yield Taxes

66.57

38.00

120.00

10.50

7,928.30

238.98

41.90

58.65

66.57

$ 8,436.33

Levy of 1968:

Poll Taxes
Head Taxes
Property Taxes

Interest

Yield Taxes

202.00

625.00

43,305.30

2.67

1,071.70

Redemption of Tax Sale

$45,206.67

543.07

$ 54,283.77

Stale of New Hampshire:
Refund of Overpayment of Bond
and Debt Retirement Tax

Road Toll Refund
TRA Refund
Interest and Dividends Tax
Saving Bank Tax
Meals and Rooms Tax
1968 Reimbursement of

Head Tax Expense
White Pine Blister Rust Fund

9.78

100.45

394.93

5,353.47

62.98

400.78

6.43

1.50

Miscellaneous

:

Moose Mountain Corporation
1965 Property Tax, plus costs

Brookfield Fair Committee
Rent of Town Hall

Wolfeboro National Bank

$ 6,330.32

4,362.47

20.00
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Loan in Lieu of Taxes 17,000.00

Capital Reserve Fund 7,000.00

Louis Dailey

Share of Road Repair 150.00

Milberry Jordan — Cement Pipe 12.00

Myron Cate — Loose Leaf Binder 8.60

$ 28,553.07

Building Permits:

Milberry Jordan $ 5.00

Eugene Wesson 10.00

Joseph Alibrandi 5.00

Helen Nordberg 2.nn

Arthur Chamberlin 10.00

Ernest Fletcher 5.00

37.00

Pistol Permits:

Richard Magoun $ 2.00

Luther MacBrien 2.00

Christopher Pinkham 2.00

Lillian West, Jr. 2.00

$ 8.00

Total Receipts, Jan. 1, 1968 - Dec. 31, 1968 $ 92,390.12

Cashbook Balance, January 1, 1968 $ 8,683.20

Receipts, Jan. 1, 1968 - Dec. 31, 1968 92,390.12

$101,073.32

Paid by Selectmen's Orders $ 87,795.58

Wolfeboro National Bank — Service Charge .62

$ 87,796.20

Cashbook Balance, December 31, 1968 $ 13,277.12

This is to certify that this is a true summary of accounts

taken from the books of the Treasurer, from January 1, 1968 -

December 31, 1968, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVENA R. DeWOLF,
Treasurer
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DETAILED PAYMENTS

Town Officers Salaries

Myron Cate $ 286.80

Irene L. Cate 286.80

George Critcherson 286.80

Iola White 525.32

Nancy Whittemore 318.25

Davina DeWolf 95.60

Arthur Chamberlin 10.00

Herbert Otis 10.00

Gladys Wright 10.00



Election and Registration

David Starkey

Charles Tousley

Edward White
Earl Brown
Ethel Tucker
Winifred Whittiker

Lillian West
Betty Tousley

Iola White
Kingswood Press

49.60

49.60

49.60

24.00

24.00

8.00

24.00

24.00

16.00

323.50

$ 592.30

Town Hall and Other Buildings

New England Telephone $ 87.05

Public Service Company 28.28

Dube and Murphy, Inc. 41.99

Insurance

Ossipee Insurance Agency $

Summer Highway
James Hall $

Winter Highway
James Hall $

General Expenses of Highway
Sanbornville Sunoco

Dube and Murphy, Inc.

Bob's Garage
R. C. Hazelton, Inc.

Bradley's Hardware
DiPrizio's Garage
Oscar Duchanio
William Vickers & Sons

East Elliott Garage
International Salt Company
Granite State Mineral

164.32

534.62

39.75

274.01

200.80

53.91

7.50

21.00

17.82

331.81

278.56

2

3,

157.32

822.82

,600.00

590.1 M)
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Guy Neeley



County Tax 3,385.84

$ 24,861.30

Paid to State of New Hampshire

Head Taxes $ 695.50

Bond & Debit Retirement 236.04

Boat Owners Reports 17.68

Appraisal of Town Property 2,672.03

$ 3,621.25

School District

Governor Wentworth Regional

School District $ 30,675.11

(For Previous Year's Levy)

SUMMARY OF WARRANT
STATE HEAD TAX

LEVY OF 1987
— DR. —

Uncollected Taxes — As of Jan. 1, 1968 $ 125.00

Added Taxes During 1968

Penalties Collected During 1968 10.50

TOTAL DEBITS



(For Current Year's Levy)

SUMMARY OF WARRANT
STATE HEAD TAX

LEVY OF 1968

— DR. —
State Head Taxes

Committed to Collector:

Original Warrant $ 755.00

Added Taxes

Total Commitment $ 755.00

Penalties Collected

TOTAL DEBITS S 755.00

— CR. —
Remittances to Treasurer:

Head Taxes ? 625.00

Penalties

$ 625.00

Abatements 25.00

Uncollected Head Taxes
As Per Collector's List 105.00

TOTAL CREDITS $ 755.00

(For Previous Year's Levy)
SUMMARY OF WARRANT

PROPERTY, POLL AND YIELD TAXES
LEVY OF 1967
— DR. —

Uncollected Taxes - As of Jan. 1. 1968:

Property Taxes $ 7,924.70

Poll Taxes 40.00

Yield Taxes 58.65

$ 8.023.35

Added Taxes:

Property Taxes 3.60

Interest Collected During Fiscal

Year Ended December 31. 1968 473.80

Costs of Advertising 41.90

TOTAL DEBITS $ 8,542.65

22



— CR.

Remittances to Treasurer During

Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 1968:

Property Taxes $



Uncollected Taxes —
As Per Collector's List:

Property Taxes
Poll Taxes
Yield Taxes

8,477.00

38.00

1,227.75

9,742.75

TOTAL CREDITS $ 54,454.42

UNCOLLECTED TAXES ON WARRANT OF 1968
Head and Poll

Bailey, Ellen

Brown, Ernest

Caswell, Norman
Cowan, Marcelle
DeBow, Lawrence & Rena
DeBow, Currie & Eleanor
Heald, James
Hooper, Ralph & Arline

Katwick, Robert Sr. & Mary
Nason, Fred & Mary
Rourke, Paul
Soucy, Armand & Louise
ter Weele, Jan & Ann
Wright, Gladys

Property
Residents:

Cowan, Marcelle
Hall, James H. Jr.

Hooper, Ralph
Hahn, L. Beate (Mrs.)

Katwick, Robert Sr.

Katwick, Robert Jr.

Nelson, Winston
Rourke, Anne
Soucy, Armand
Wright, Gladys

Total of Uncollected Taxes Warrant of
1968 (Residents)

24

7.00

7.00

7.00

5.00

14.00

14.00

7.00

12.00

14.00

14.00

7.00

14.00

14.00

7.00

$ 143.00

176.00

191.00

129.00

920.00

276.00

14.00

282.00

77.00

190.00

291.00

$ 2,546.00

$ 2,689.00



Non-Residents:
Alibrandi, Joseph

Angel, Diane
Abers, Ilconis

Burnham, David
Burnham, David
Coates, Daniel

Lawrence, Robert

Lang, Joseph
Mielcarek, Charles

Mt. Lake Corp.

Neal, Ernest

New England Lumber Co.

Palm, Pearl

Pawnell, James
Penniman, William

Real Properties

Ski Enterprises

Stockton, Frederick

Soave, Philip

Sullivan, George L.

Walker, John E.

88.00

103.00

10.00

223.00

256.00

61.00

24.00

14.00

172.00

165.00

39.00

147.00

155.00

138.00

576.00

11.00

3,313.00

220.00

49.00

139.00

28.00

Total of Uncollected Property Taxes
Warrant of 1968 (Non-Residents)

Yield

New England Lumber Co.

Gray, Philip

Ryder, Perley



SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS
As of December 31, 1968

Tax Sale on Account of Levies of:

1967 1966 1965
— DR. —

Taxes Sold to Town During
Current Fiscal Year $ 4,013.64

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes —
January 1, 1968 $ 4,328.57 $ 3,859.00

Interest Collected After Sale 9.43 4.93 501.74

Redemption Costs .50 1.73

TOTAL DEBITS $ 4,023.07 $ 4,334.00 $ 4,362.47

— CR. —
Remittances to Treasurer

During Year $ 558.65 $ 67.07 $ 4,362.47

Unredeemed Taxes —
At Close of Year $ 3,464.42 $ 4,266.93

TOTAL CREDITS $ 4,023.07 $ 4,334.00 $ 4,362.47

BROOKFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT
Report for Fiscal Year 1968

Accidents investigated 1

Abandoned cars 1

Aid to other departments 7

Policing dances 11

Breaking, entering and larceny 2

Larceny 3
Dog complaints 4
Assault complaints 1

Body found in woods 1

Fire calls answered 1

Vandalism 2

Drunks 1

Respectfully submitted,

FRED E. NASON,
Police Officer
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